
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee  
 
Monday, 19 March 2007  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Swindon 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 
At 5.00 p.m.  
 
Councillors Independent Members Parish Representative 
 
Melanie Duff 
Peter Stoddart (Deputy) 
(Conservative) 
 
Maurice Fanning 
Fay Howard (Deputy) 
(Labour) 
 
Martin Wiltshire 
(Liberal Democrat) 
 

 
Mr Keith Carby (Chair) 
Mr Trevor Davies  
(Vice-Chair) 
Mr Paul Morris 
 

 
Mr Mike Compton 
Mr Richard Hailstone (Deputy) 
 

(Copy to all other Members of the Council – For Information) 
 
Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 
2JH (Telephone 01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 
concerned. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Public Question Time    
 (See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Clerk whose name 

and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.) 
 

 



5. Ethical Framework Update  (DLDS-R) (Pages 7 - 36) 

9 March 2007 (being date of agenda despatch) 
 
Key: 
 
DLDS- R  Director of Law and Democratic Services 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the 
public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters and specific planning 
applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and concise.  Because of time constraints 
Public Question Time is not an opportunity to make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of 
a question to the Director of Law and Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if 
detailed background information is needed.   
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver hearing 
system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any special 
requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Officer, whose name 
appears at the top of this agenda, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print size 
please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this agenda. 
 

 
Standards Committee - Terms of Reference 

 
The Standards Committee has the following roles and functions in accordance with 
Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution: 
 
(a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by councillors and co-opted 

members including church and parent governor representatives; 
 
(b) assisting the councillors, co-opted members and church and parent governor 

representatives to observe the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 
(c) advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of 

Conduct; 
 
(d) monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 
(e) recommend training on any aspects of conduct and behaviour for Councillors and 

officers where it considers it would be of benefit; 
 
(f) approving other codes of conduct and behaviour which apply to Councillors, 

employees, contractors and any other parties or organisations associated with 
Council activity (for employees approval will be subject to agreement through 
recognised negotiating machinery where appropriate). 

 
(g) receiving from the Council's Monitoring Officer details of all allegations of any 



breach of the Code of Conduct; 
 

(h) determining any matters which may be referred to it by the Monitoring Officer or 
the Standards Board for England; 

 
(i) supporting the Council’s Monitoring Officer in discharging his/her role; 
 
(j) granting dispensations to councillors and co-opted members, including church 

and parent governor representatives, from requests relating to interests set out in 
the Members Code of Conduct;  

 
(k) To also exercise (a) to (j) above in relation to the parish councils wholly or mainly 

in its area and the members of those parish councils; 
 
(l) ensure the Council's complaints procedure operates effectively in relation to 

standards of conduct and behaviour of staff and in particular 
- receive annual reports on its operation 
- receive regular monitoring reports on complaints in relation to standards of 

conduct and behaviour that have resulted in a final warning to a member of 
staff 

- adjudicate upon all complaints which remain unresolved 
- require Service Managers to report upon any areas of activity which may have 

been the subject of criticism in respect of standards of conduct and behaviour 
- approve and publish an annual report upon the operation  

of the system; 
 

(m) report to the Council when it considers:- 
- standards of conduct and behaviour in a particular area need reviewing, and 
- the level of commitment necessary to resolve these difficulties should be 

greater; 
 

(n) approve and monitor the Council's anti-fraud strategy and whistle-blowing 
procedures and ensure they operate effectively; 

 
(o) recommend to the Council the payment of compensation or the taking of any 

other action relating to standards of conduct and behaviour where this is 
considered appropriate; 

 
(p) report to the Council on the result of any investigation into the standards of 

conduct and behaviour of a Member; 
 
(q) approve procedures associated with the appointment of an independent 

remuneration panel for Councillors’ Allowances. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2007 

PRESENT:- Mr Keith Carby (Chair), Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Paul Morris, 
Mr Mike Compton, Councillor Melanie Duff and Councillor Maurice Fanning. 

22.  Declarations of Interest 

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.

23.  Minutes 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2007, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 Matters Arising – Further to Minute 20 (iii), the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services confirmed that as requested by the Committee he had written 
to the Standards Board for England to offer the Committee as a pilot for local 
filtering of complaints and to support the Standards Board’s new monitoring and 
auditing role.

24.  Public Question Time 

 No public questions were received during the meeting.

25.  Consultation on Amendments to the Model Code of Conduct 

 The Committee received a report on the proposed changes to the Model 
Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members issued as part of a consultation by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government (DLCG).  Comments on 
the consultation were invited by 9th March 2007.
Agreed that – The Director of Law and Democratic Services be authorised to 
respond to the Consultation Paper as set out at Appendix ‘1’.

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Appendix 1 
SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Response to Consultation Questions 

Question 1
Does the proposed text on the disclosure of confidential information strike an 
appropriate balance between the need to treat certain information as confidential, but 
to allow some information to be made public in defined circumstances when to do so 
would be in the public interest? 

Comment:

This issue was discussed by the Council’s Standards Committee last year when 
the Government first announced its intention to review the Code.  It is now 
proposed that disclosure of information acquired by a member in confidence 
[...]
March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
 

• To provide an update on various matters related to the Ethical Framework. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

• That the Ethical Framework update be noted. 
• That the Committee approve the Ethical Audit Desktop update and agree next 

steps.  
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To keep the Standards Committee informed of issues of probity in the 
Council.  

 
2. Detail 
 

Ethical Audit  
 
Background Information 
 

Corporate Governance Inspection Report - 2004  
 
2.1 In January 2005, the Committee was updated on the external Corporate 

Governance Inspection Report 2004 as it related to the work of the 
Standards Committee.  In summary, the report concluded that ‘the 
Council’s approach to standards of conduct is in line with government 
guidance and there were some strengths’.  In particular, the report 
commented that the remit of Standards Committee is wider than that 
statutorily required; that staff have variable awareness of the whistle-
blowing policy but are generally positive about the degree of openness 
and awareness in the council; and that the register of councillors interests 
is available for public scrutiny on the Council’s website.   

 
2.2 The report further commented that the Standards Committee had been 

pro-active and robust, and was active in implementing the code of conduct 
and register of interests, and that there was an acceptance of the 
responsibility for standards overview of parishes.  The report recognised 
that Councillor-Officer relationships had improved greatly but the level of 
mutual respect between council staff and Councillors was still not quite 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 19 March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

where it should be to get the most from the workforce.  The Committee 
considered it important to continue to improve in this area. 

 
Ethical Audit – January 2005 

 
2.3 The Ethical Audit Working Group of the Standards Committee carried out 

a desktop ethical audit of the Council on 19th January 2005 against the 
criteria set out in a Ethical Audit Toolkit prepared by the IDeA 
(Improvement and Development Agency).  A copy is attached at 
Appendix ‘1’.  

 
2.4 This was reviewed by the Committee in June 2005 who confirmed that this 

demonstrated compliance with all the elements required for the ethical 
framework and that all the necessary processes and procedures were in 
place.  Key actions were agreed in relation to a small number of areas 
including Ethical Training for Officers, Training for Parish Councils, 
Members Training, and these have been carried out.   

 
 

Corporate Assessment Report – October 2006 
 
2.5 The Corporate Assessment of the Council carried out by the Audit 

Commission in 2006 concluded that decision-making is open and 
transparent, and appropriate mechanisms are in place and are effective in 
ensuring good, ethical standards are maintained.  The report went on to 
say that Codes of conduct and protocols are in place, and action has been 
taken in instances of improper conduct. 

 
2.6 So far as training for councillors is concerned, there is no specific 

reference to ethical training but the report does say that the programme 
for councillors needs to be developed beyond the immediate period.  This 
has been taken into account when looking at the training programme for 
members and considerable work has been done in this area.   

 
 

External Audit – Use of Resources 2006 
 
2.7 The Swindon Borough Council External Audit 2006-07 Report was issued 

during February 2007.  One element of the audit relates to the 
assessment of the Internal Controls in place in the Council, which includes 
the ethical framework operating within the Council.    

 
2.8 Set out below are the results for the Internal Control element for 2006 

compared to those provided for 2005, which shows an improvement from 
level 2 in 2005 to level 3 in 2006. 

 

Page 8



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 19 March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 

Theme KLoE 
ref. 

KLoE description 2006 
score 

2005 
score 

4.1 Risk management 2 1 
4.2 Systems of internal control 3 2 

Internal 
Control 

4.3 Conduct and anti-fraud 
and corruption 

3 2 

  Overall 3 2 
 

2.9 So far as issues with which the Standards Committee is concerned, the 
Audit Commission advises that key strengths for internal control include: - 

 
• the Council’s standards committee plays a key role in developing the 

ethical framework for officers and members.  The committee has 
monitored progress, on a quarterly basis, of the annual ethics work 
programme, as developed by the Council’s ethical audit working group; 

 
• the Council has standing orders and standing financial instructions 

within the constitution and a scheme of delegation, these are formally 
reviewed and presented before Council on an annual basis. Codes of 
conduct have now been developed for all staff; 

 
• the whistleblowing policy is well publicised to all staff.  Cases of 

whistleblowing are monitored by the Standards Committee on a 
quarterly basis; 

 
• there is a counter fraud and corruption policy to applying to all aspects 

of the council's business, which has been communicated throughout 
the council.  Further processes have been put in place to raise the 
awareness of fraud across the Council, including the publication of 
quarterly fraud bulletins.  Internal Audit ‘s annual audit plan 
incorporates a specific programme of work on fraud issues; 

 
• since March 2006, the Council has had an Audit Committee structure 

in place, independent of the scrutiny and executive functions, with its 
terms of reference set out in accordance with best practice. 

 
2.10 Again so far as issues with which the Standards Committee is concerned, 

the Audit Commission suggests that the Council needs to focus attention 
on the following to improve further:  

 
• the Council will need to provide strong evidence that the anti-fraud and 

whistleblowing arrangements is acknowledged and understood across 
all departments to progress to the next level. 

Page 9



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 19 March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
 
 Ethical Audit – March 2007 
 
2.11 The Committee requested at its meeting on 29th January 2007 that the 

Monitoring Officer refresh and update the desktop audit and report back to 
the Committee so that a gap analysis can be carried out and the 
Committee determine appropriate next steps.  A copy of the updated 
Desktop Audit is attached at Appendix ‘3’.   

 
2.12 The Committee is asked to consider the Audit in the light of the External 

Audit report, and the progress made in relation to Ethical Standards, and 
consider what further action is appropriate.  

 
 

IDeA Ethical Governance Health Check 
 

2.13 The Monitoring Officer recently acted as a Peer Reviewer on an IDeA 
Ethical Governance Health Check carried out for the London Borough of 
Richmond.   

 
2.14 This was a very useful exercise and has informed the Desktop Audit, and 

the Monitoring Officer will report further at the meeting.   
 
 
Standards Board Publications 
 
2.15 Attached at Appendix ‘3’ is the Standards Board Bulletin for February 

2007 (Issue 32) which includes:   
 

• details of the Code of Conduct consultation, including a summary of 
the key changes which have been implemented following the 
Standards Board's recommendations. 

• a look at the main provisions in the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Bill which relate to standards. 

• details of this year's Annual Assembly and of the programme of 
roadshows across the country. 

• an invitation to get involved in pilot schemes to help the Standards 
Board develop its new role as a strategic regulator. 

 
2.16 As agreed at the meeting of the Committee on 29th January 2007 the 

Monitoring Officer has written to the Standards Board to offer this 
Committee as a pilot in relation to the local filtering of complaints and / or 
developing the Standards Board’s monitoring and auditing role as light 
touch, strategic regulator.  

 

Page 10



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 19 March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

Ethical Compliance Update 
 
2.17 The Monitoring Officer has not been notified of any new complaints since 

the last meeting in respect of whistle-blowing, a breach of the Member / 
Officer Protocol or with regard to a breach of the Code of Conduct.  
Current investigations are ongoing and a further report will be made to the 
next meeting of the Committee.  

 
 
Work Programme 2006/07 Matters: 
 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption and Whistleblowing Policies 
 
2.18 At the meeting on 29th January 2007, the Committee agreed for a 

consultation to take place on the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption and 
Whistle-blowing Policies. 

 
2.19 The Head of Internal Audit is currently consulting with Officers, External 

Audit, Capita, Unions and other relevant stakeholders on these policies, 
and will report back to the next Standards Committee for their final 
approval.  

 
 

Revision of Media Guidelines for Members 
 
2.20 In October, the Committee agreed for a consultation to take place on the 

revised Media Guidelines for Members, which form part of the Constitution 
and of the Communications Strategy.   

 
2.21 The Head of Communications is currently consulting with Members on the 

revised Media Guidance for Members and will report back with the 
Guidelines for final approval to the next Standards Committee. 

 
 

Review of Council Codes and Protocols 
 
2.22 As part of the Work Programme approved in July 2006, it was agreed that 

the Committee would consider and review Council Codes and Protocols.  
It is suggested that this piece of work be included as part of the work 
programme for the municipal year 2007/08, in order that the principles of 
the New Code of Members Conduct anticipated shortly can be taken into a 
account during the review.  

 
Alternative Options 
• None 
 

Page 11



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 19 March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• None 
Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• None 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• Monitoring of issues of probity in the Council underpins the Council’s plans and 

policies and to the delivery of the 2010 objectives. 
 

 
Consultees 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic 

Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports. 
• Chief Executive 
• Group Director, Resources 
• Head of Communications 
• Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• Appendix 1 – Ethical Desktop Audit dated 19th January 2005  
• Appendix 2 - Proposed Ethical Desktop Audit – March 2007   
• Appendix 3 - Standards Board Bulletin for February 2007 (Issue 32)  

Page 12



E
th

ic
al

 A
ud

it 
D

es
kt

[...]
rs of the 
Planning Committee 
 

Dave Potter 
Director of Planning 

14 May 2007 Licensing for Committee Members 
Essential Training for Members of the 
Licensing committee. 
 

Lionel Starling 
Licensing Officer 

22 May 2007 2nd Annual Scrutiny Conference  
 
We are pleased to welcome back 
Robert Rogers as Keynote Speaker at 
this year's Annual Overview & 
Scrutiny Conference. Robert will 
provide an insight to the workings of 
Select Committees in Westminster as 
well as some interesting anecdotes 
regarding some of his experiences in 
Parliament. 
 
The aim of the Conference is to gather 
the views of Members, officers and 
local stakeholders in preparation of 
the Swindon Overview Committee 
work programme for 2007/08. 
 
It also provides a valuable opportunity 
to increase the understanding and 
awareness of Members, officers and 
other stakeholders in relation to the 
role of Overview & Scrutiny within the 

Keynote Speaker 
Robert Rogers, 
Clerk of Legislation to the 
House of Commons 

Page 25



Council. 

24 May 2007 
2pm – 6 pm 
 
6pm – 8 pm 

Media Training- Daytime session - 
for new Members  
 
Advanced Media Training –for more 
experienced members - Interview 
techniques at the BBC Swindon Radio 
Studios 
 

Gail Downey 
Red Admiral Productions 

30 May 2007 
12 - 2 pm 
or 
6 - 8 pm 

Anti- Smoking in Public Places 
Legislation 
From 1 July 2007, virtually all 
enclosed public places and 
workplaces in England will become 
smokefree. This will mean that it will 
be illegal to smoke (or to allow others 
to smoke) in places such as pubs, 
clubs, factories, betting shops, bingo 
halls, restaurants, taxis etc and 
statutory signage must be displayed.  
Smoking rooms within premises will 
also be illegal. 
 
The Act will also apply to all Council 
buildings and vehicles, even, for 
example, to areas such as entrances, 
stairwells and lifts in blocks of flats 
and to some bus-shelters. 
 
The training session will help you 
understand how the legislation
[...]
ffectively from the outset, it is important that

we start to work with authorities as soon as possible to

develop examples of good practice. These can then be

shared across all standards committees. 

You will find an invitation in this issue of the bulletin for

authorities that are interested in being involved in pilot

work on the operation of the local filter, joint working or

performance monitoring. The Standards Board is looking

forward to working with a range of standards committees

to develop robust arrangements, and to help ensure that

the new devolved system of dealing with allegations has

the confidence of members, officers and the public.

David Prince, Chief Executive

The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has

started its consultation process on amendments to the Model Code of

Conduct. The consultation paper can be found in the consultation section of

DCLG's website at www.communities.gov.uk/.

The closing date for responses is 9 March 2007, so authorities wishing to

submit views will need to act quickly.

The Standards Board for England welcomes the proposed changes and the

support they will give to members in their community advocacy role. We will

Consultation on the Code of Conduct

Page 29



T
h
e

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 B

o
a
rd

fo
r 

E
n
g
la

n
d

b
u

ll
e

ti
n

: 
is

s
u

e
 3

2

2

continue to work with government and stakeholders

as the consultation process continues and will be

encouraging early implementation of the revised

Code.

“It is important that the opportunity

to have a clear, workable Code of

Conduct — one that helps maintain

high standards of conduct and

supports democratic debate — is

not lost.”

The revised Code implements almost all of the

headline recommendations the Standards Board

made to ministers following an extensive

consultation with local government. 

These are summarised as follows:

The definition of personal interest has been

changed to provide a more locally-based

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2007 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Paul Morris, Mr Mike Compton and 
Councillor Maurice Fanning. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Keith Carby and Councillor Melanie 
Duff. 

 
26.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
27.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – 1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2007, 

be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
2) That, subject to the revised Code of Conduct being issued by the 

Department of Communities and Local Government (DLCG) in time, the Director of 
Law and Democratic Services Officer call an additional meeting of the Standards 
Committee on 30th April 2007 to consider the new Model Code of Conduct and 
recommend to Annual Council on 18th May 2007 the adoption of a new Code of 
Conduct for Members.   
 
28.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
29.   Ethical Framework Update 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) providing an update of various matters relating to the 
Ethical Framework.  
 The Director of Law and Democratic Services outlined the inspection and 
performance background of the Council and asked for the Committee to consider 
the Revised Desktop Ethical Audit in the light of the External Audit report issued 
March 2007 and the progress made in relation to Ethical Standards, and to 
determine what further action should be taken.     
 The Committee noted that the Monitoring Officer had recently acted as a peer 
reviewer on a IDeA Ethical Governance health-check of the London Borough of 
Richmond. 
 The Committee received the Standards Board Bulletin for February 2007, 
and noted that the Monitoring Officer had written to the Standards Board to offer this 
Committee as a pilot in relation to local filtering of complaints. 
 The Committee were advised on the progress on consultations on the Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Whistleblowing Policy and Media Guidelines for 
Members which were due to report to the next meeting.  It was confirmed that the 
scheduled review of Council Codes and Protocols be included in the work 
programme for 2007/08, when the new Code of Members Conduct can be taken 



into account. 
 Resolved – 1) That the Ethical Framework Update be noted; 
 2) That the Committee approve the Ethical Audit Desktop update subject to 

the addition of the following areas for action and review:  
• No. 1 – That a Standards Conference be held during 2007/08 to share 

learning and experience on the ethical framework and codes of conduct with 
the Council’s stakeholders and external partners.  The Monitoring Officer 
contact appropriate partner organisations and report back to the next meeting 
with a proposal. 

• No. 12 – That the Monitoring Officer begin a process for evaluating the 
implementation across departments of training on the ethical framework 
within the Officers’ Induction Programme and report back to the Committee. 

• No. 13 – That the Monitoring Officer promote a course on Chairing skills in 
the Members’ Training Programme for 2007/08 and report back to the 
Committee on progress; and that independent members and co-opted 
members be invited to attend relevant training courses.  

• No. 16 – That the Monitoring Officer investigate use of the Staff Satisfaction 
Survey to understand staff ethical framework understanding and training 
requirements. 

• No. 17 – That the Monitoring Officer review the Monitoring Officer Protocol, 
Member/Officer Protocol and Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice in 
the light of changes in the proposed new Members’ Code of Conduct and 
report to the Committee to recommend appropriate amendments.  
3) That the Monitoring Officer write to the Committee and Group Leaders to 
advise on the arrangements for the Standards Board Roadshows to be held 
in Swindon on 26th June 2007. 
4) That Members of the Committee advise the Monitoring Officer if they wish 
to attend the Standards Board Conference on 15-16 October 2007 so that 
appropriate arrangements can be made.  

 
 


